



No. 08-1350

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DORA B. SCHRIRO, Director,
Arizona Department of Corrections,
Petitioner,

vs.

JAMES LYNN STYERS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Table of authorities	v
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument	7

I

This case presents an uncommon opportunity to reconsider the <i>Lockett</i> rule	7
---	---

II

The <i>Lockett</i> rule erroneously removes to the federal judiciary a decision that properly belongs to the people of the several states	9
---	---

III

The <i>Lockett</i> rule causes continuing harm in terms of cost, delay, and uneven application of the death penalty	13
A. Cost	13
B. Delay	16
C. “Tension” with <i>Furman</i>	17

IV

There is little or no current need for the <i>Lockett</i> rule	18
A. The corrective catalyst of 1978	18
B. Categorical exclusions	19
C. Realistic restrictions	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U. S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002)	20
Bell v. Kelly, 260 Fed. Appx. 599 (CA4 2008)	8, 16
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U. S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)	15
Dickerson v. United States, 530 U. S. 428, 120 S. Ct. 2326, 147 L. Ed. 2d 405 (2000)	13
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U. S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 869, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1982)	4, 13
Eddings v. State, 616 P. 2d 1159 (Okla. Crim. App. 1980)	13
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U. S. 782, 102 S. Ct. 3368, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1140 (1982)	19
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U. S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 33 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972)	7, 10, 17
Graham v. Collins, 506 U. S. 461, 113 S. Ct. 892, 122 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1993)	7, 8, 10, 20
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U. S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976)	18
Jurek v. Texas, 428 U. S. 262, 96 S. Ct. 2950, 49 L. Ed. 2d 929 (1976)	12
Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U. S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2641, 171 L. Ed. 2d 525 (2008)	17, 18
Kindler v. Horn, 542 F. 3d 70 (CA3 2008)	17

Knight v. Florida, 528 U. S. 990, 120 S. Ct. 459, 145 L. Ed. 2d 370 (1999)	16
Lackey v. Texas, 514 U. S. 1045, 115 S. Ct. 1421, 131 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1995)	16
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U. S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1978)	7, 11, 12, 18, 19
McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U. S. 279, 107 S. Ct. 1756, 95 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1987)	17
McGautha v. California, 402 U. S. 183, 91 S. Ct. 1454, 28 L. Ed. 2d 711 (1971)	10
Mills v. Maryland, 486 U. S. 367, 108 S. Ct. 1860, 100 L. Ed. 2d 384 (1988)	7
Mills v. State, 310 Md. 33, 527 A. 2d 3 (1987)	12
Montana v. Egelhoff, 518 U. S. 37, 116 S. Ct. 2013, 135 L. Ed. 2d 361 (1996)	21
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U. S. 302, 109 S. Ct. 2934, 106 L. Ed. 2d 256 (1989)	12
Penry v. State, 178 S. W. 3d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	20
People v. Easley, 34 Cal. 3d 858, 196 Cal. Rptr. 309, 671 P. 2d 813 (1983)	7
Richmond v. Lewis, 506 U. S. 40, 113 S. Ct. 528, 121 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1992)	3
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U. S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002)	2
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U. S. 374, 125 S. Ct. 2456, 162 L. Ed. 2d 360 (2005)	16

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U. S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	20
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U. S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519, 159 L. Ed. 2d 442 (2004)	3
Smith v. Texas, 543 U. S. 37, 125 S. Ct. 400, 160 L. Ed. 2d 303 (2004)	19
State v. Milke, 177 Ariz. 118, 865 P. 2d 779 (1993)	3
State v. Styers, 177 Ariz. 104, 865 P. 2d 765 (1993)	2, 3, 4
Sturges v. Crowninshield, 4 Wheat. (17 U. S.) 122, 4 L. Ed. 529 (1819)	9
Styers v. Schriro, 547 F. 3d 1026 (CA9 2008)	4
Tuilaepa v. California, 512 U. S. 967, 114 S. Ct. 2630, 129 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1994)	18
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U. S. 639, 110 S. Ct. 3047, 111 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1990)	2, 7
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U. S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527, 156 L. Ed. 2d 471 (2003)	16
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U. S. 362, 120 S. Ct. 1495, 146 L. Ed. 2d 389 (2000)	16
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U. S. 280, 96 S. Ct. 2978, 49 L. Ed. 2d 944 (1976)	10, 11

United States Statutes

18 U. S. C. § 17	20
18 U. S. C. § 3771	16

Rule of Court

Cal. Rules of Ct. 8.630(c)(1)(C)	13
--	----

Secondary Sources

California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, Report and Recommendations on the Administration of the Death Penalty in California (2008)	14
S. Everingham, Investigating the Costs of the Death Penalty in California: Insights for Future Data Collection from a Preliminary RAND Effort (2008), available at http://www.rand.org/pubs/testimonies/2008/RAND_CT300.pdf (viewed May 19, 2009)	14
Fisher, Statement to the California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, in Hearing of Feb. 20, 2008, video file, http://www.ccfaj.org/rr-deathpenalty.html	15
Garvey, Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1538 (1998)	21
N. Minsker, The Hidden Death Tax: The Secret Costs of Seeking Execution in California (2008)	14
New Jersey Death Penalty Study Commission Report (2007)	14
J. Roman, <i>et al.</i> , The Cost of the Death Penalty in Maryland (2008)	14

Scheidegger, Smoke and Mirrors on Race and
the Death Penalty, 4 *Engage* (2), 42 (Oct. 2003),
available at [http://www.fed-soc.org/publications/
pubID.624/pub_detail.asp](http://www.fed-soc.org/publications/pubID.624/pub_detail.asp) 17

Shephard, Murders of Passion, Execution Delays, and
the Deterrence of Capital Punishment, 33 *J. Legal
Studies* 283 (2004) 16
